Promo HAV - ONE WAY FROM ITALY

Sales: Worldwide | Ticketing: UNTIL 01DEC Origin: IT Travel IT-CU: 01NOV-01DEC

Origin	Dest	Class	Type	RBD	Trip	Low Seaso	n
FCO	HAV	Economy	SAVE	F	one way	FLOPROMO	208
МХР	HAV	Economy	SAVE	F	one way	FLOPROMO	212

OW fares can only be used to issue OW tickets. OW fares cannot be doubled to create RT fares.

Promo HAV - ONE WAY FROM CUBA

Sales: Worldwide | Ticketing: UNTIL 01DEC Origin: CU Travel CU-IT: 01NOV-30DEC

Origin	Dest	Class	Type	RBD	Trip	Low Seaso	n
HAV	FCO	Economy	SAVE	F	one way	FLOPROMO	229
HAV	MXP	Economy	SAVE	F	one way	FLOPROMO	219

OW fares can only be used to issue OW tickets OW fares cannot be doubled to create RT fares

Promo HAV - ROUND TRIP

Origin: IT and CU

Sales: Worldwide | Ticketing: UNTIL 01DEC Travel IT-CU: 01NOV-01DEC Travel CU-IT: 01NOV-30DEC

Origin	Dest	Class	Type	RBD	Trip	Low Seaso	n
FCO	HAV	Economy	SAVE	F	half RT	FLRPROMO	218
МХР	HAV	Economy	SAVE	F	half RT	FLRPROMO	215
HAV	FCO	Economy	SAVE	F	half RT	FLRPROMO	218
HAV	MXP	Economy	SAVE	F	half RT	FLRPROMO	215

Half RT fares are a fare component used to create RT itineraries and are only half of the fare that is applicable to a RT ticket Half RT fares cannot used to issue OW tickets. Half RT fares cannot be combined with OW fares

Promo HAV

Sales: Worldwide / Origin: IT and CU



Fare restrictions:

Fare Type	SAVE		
Minimum stay (for RT)	6 days		
Maximum stay (for RT)	2 months		
Baggage allowance	Standard		
Date change / Rerouting	300 EUR per flight		
Refund penalty	100 PCT		
Ticketing time limit	1 DAY		

General terms and conditions:

- 1. Fares can be issued by BPA offices and its GSA worldwide or through BSP on BV plate or on any IET participating carrier plate worldwide.
- 2. BSP commission is included where applicable. Fares are subject to changes without notice.
- 3. Fares do not include applicable airport / government taxes and fuel surcharges. Please collect all taxes / surcharges as quoted in the GDS.
- 4. For all bookings created less than 7 days from flight departure all fares must be ticketed within 2 hours from booking.
- 5. For IATA Agents in case ticketing time limit is violated for GDS bookings the Airline will charge EUR 100 penalty per segment via ADM.
- 6. Half RT fares cannot be used to issue OW tickets / Half RT fares cannot be combined with OW fares.
- 7. Half RT fares are a fare component used to create RT itineraries and are only half of the fare that is applicable to a RT ticket.
- 8. OW fares can only be used to issue OW tickets / OW fares cannot be doubled to create RT fares.
- 9. Fare basis and booking classes must be used as per fare chart given.
- 10. Standard FBA for ADT and CHD pax type is 1PC 23 KGs in Economy Class. Max number of allowed PCs is 3. The charge for extra PCs is 75 EUR each if booked in advance through the Contact Centre or 150 EUR each if purchased on departure.
- 11. Standard FBA for INF pax type is 1PC 10 KGs of checked FBA.
- 12. Special FBA for ADT and CHD pax applies for ADT / CHD CU Nationals (PASSPORT HOLDERS) with origin / destination CUBA. The weight for each PC is 32 KGs instead of 23 KGs in any class of service (VFR / LBR / NTL pax type). Max number of allowed PCs in case of CU Nationals is 2. The charge for extra PCs is 75 EUR each if booked in advance through the Contact Centre or 150 EUR each if purchased on departure.
- 13. Special FBA for CU Nationals is not applicable to family members / spouses of different nationalities then the ones listed above. The issuing office is responsible to check that pax is eligible for the special FBA at time of ticketing, eligibility will be cross checked at time of check-in and issuing stations will be reliable for any malpractice.
- 14. For IATA Agents any applicable excess baggage rate due to misuse of FBAs on tickets will be charged via ADM.
- 15. ENDORSEMENT BOX must be noted VALID BV ONLY / REF PENALTY APPLIES / CHG FEE APPLIES.
- 16. Open Jaw is allowed at origin and destination only within the same country.
- 17. Open segments are not allowed on ticket.
- 18. For MIN and MAX STAY in case of combination of two different stay restrictions the most restrictive rule will apply to the whole itinerary.
- 19. CHILD discount for all fares is 25 PCT on the applicable ADULT rate / INFANT discount for all rates is 90 PCT on the applicable ADULT rate.
- 20. Underage pax entitled to CHD discount must be between 2 years (turned) and 12 years (not turned yet) old for the whole duration of the journey.
- 21. Underage pax travelling unaccompanied of age between 6 years (turned) and 14 years (not turned yet) old are not entitled to any discount and will be subject to mandatory UMNR (unaccompanied minors) procedure. Always check with Contact Centre for the applicable procedure and fees / surcharges for UMNR service.
- 22. Pax entitled to INF discount must be between 0 and 23 months (2 years not turned yet) old for the whole duration of the journey.
- 23. INF pax are travelling on parent / guardian lap and do not have right for occupying a seat.
- 24. For safety reasons INF pax are not allowed in Blue Class on BPA flights.
- 25. Rebooking / rerouting is allowed on flight segment basis at a charge based on the fare type plus the applicable fare difference.
- 26. Rebooking / rerouting for each flight segment is allowed only if the original flight segment is cancelled at least 72 hours before its departure for SAVE fare components.
- 27. Change of point of embarkation or point of disembarkation on a multi leg flight is allowed any time before departure at a charge of 100 EUR per flight segment plus the applicable fare difference provided that there is no change in date / flight number and in country of origin or destination.
- 28. Refund of completely unused tickets is allowed only if the original booking for all flight segments is cancelled at least 72 hours before departure of the first flight segment in the itinerary in case of tickets issued with SAVE fare components. The applicable penalty for each flight segment must be applied based on fare type.
- 29. Refund of unflown flight segments for partly flown tickets is not allowed.
- 30. In case of no-show it will not be possible to re-use / refund the past flight segment, the return segment can be retained for use if requested.
- 31. YQ are anytime non-refundable. Taxes for unused segments are anytime refundable.
- 32. Reissue of ticket for erroneously spelled names is allowed any time before departure at a charge of 50 EUR per ticket, a maximum of 3 (three) characters can be changed in the original pax name and / or additional names can be added after ticketing provided that there is no change in pax travelling. If done on departure the charge will be collected at each point of embarkation for each flight segment in the itinerary.
- 33. Full name change / change in pax travelling is anytime not allowed.
- 34. Fare upgrading from lower to higher fares and from Economy Class to Blue Class is always allowed collecting the applicable fare difference.
- 35. Original non-refundable amounts in case of fare upgrading will remain non-refundable.
- 36. Any fare difference must be collected on ticket as additional collect (ADC); any charge / fee / penalty must be collected as tax (OC).